Designation: A 697/A 697M – 03
Standard Test Method for
Alternating Current Magnetic Properties of Laminated Core
Specimen Using Voltmeter-Ammeter-Wattmeter Methods 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A 697/A 697M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

EI-62 LH 0063 5⁄8 1.588 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
EI-68 ... 0068 11⁄16 1.746 1.5w 2.115 13.65 2.811 18.14 4.125 10.48 1.329
EI-75 VOP 0074 3⁄4 1.905 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
EI-75 Std. 0075 3⁄4 1.905 1.5w 2.519 16.25 3.350 21.61 4.500 11.43 1.330
EI-75 S 0076 3⁄4 1.905 ... 2.473 15.96 3.260 21.03 ... ... 1.318
EI-75 H2L 0077 3⁄4 1.905 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
EI-75 H2L 0078 3⁄4 1.905 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
EI-75 H4 0079 3⁄4 1.905 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
EI-87 H 0087 7⁄8 2.222 1.5w 3.407 21.98 4.517 29.14 5.250 13.34 1.326
EI-87 HS 0088 7⁄8 2.222 ... 3.355 21.65 4.416 28.49 ... ... 1.317
EI-87 RH 0089 7⁄8 2.222 ... 3.407 21.98 4.517 29.14 ... ... 1.326
EI-93 ... 0092 15⁄16 2.381 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
EI-93 H 0093 15⁄16 2.381 1.5w 4.261 27.49 5.502 35.50 6.125 15.56 1.312
EI-93 HS 0094 15⁄16 2.381 ... 4.204 27.12 5.479 35.35 ... ... 1.303
EI-93 H6 0095 15⁄16 2.381 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
EI-100 H 0100 1 2.540 1.5w 4.425 28.55 5.850 37.74 6.000 15.24 1.322
EI-100 RH 0102 1 2.540 ... 4.425 28.55 5.850 37.74 ... ... 1.322
EI-100 HS 0101 1 2.540 ... 4.366 28.17 5.735 37.00 ... ... 1.313
EI-100 RHS 0103 1 2.540 ... 4.366 28.17 5.735 37.00 ... ... 1.313
EI-112 H 0112 11⁄8 2.857 1.5w 5.620 36.25 7.443 48.02 6.750 17.15 1.324
EI-112 RH 0114 11⁄8 2.857 ... 5.620 36.26 7.443 48.02 ... ... 1.324
EI-112 HS 0113 11⁄8 2.857 ... 5.555 35.84 7.315 47.20 ... ... 1.317
EI-112 RHS 0115 11⁄8 2.857 ... 5.555 35.84 7.315 47.20 ... ... 1.317
EI-125 H 0125 11⁄4 3.175 1.5w 6.956 44.88 9.225 59.52 7.500 19.05 1.326
EI-125 RH 0127 11⁄4 3.175 ... 6.956 44.88 9.225 59.52 ... ... 1.326
EI-125 HS 0126 11⁄4 3.175 ... 6.891 44.46 9.096 58.69 ... ... 1.320
EI-125 RHS 0128 11⁄4 3.175 ... 6.891 44.46 9.096 58.69 ... ... 1.320
EI-125 H6 0129 11⁄4 3.175 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
EI-137 H 0136 13⁄8 3.493 ... 8.433 54.41 11.19 72.20 ... ... 1.327
EI-137 HS 0137 13⁄8 3.493 1.5w 8.343 53.83 11.02 71.10 8.250 20.06 1.320
EI-137 RH 0138 13⁄8 3.493 ... 8.433 54.41 11.19 72.20 ... ... 1.327
EI-137 RHS 0139 13⁄8 3.493 ... 8.343 53.83 11.02 71.10 ... ... 1.320
EI-140 RH 0140 13⁄8 3.493 1.5w 9.206 59.40 12.22 78.84 9.000 22.86 1.328
EI-137 RH6 0141 13⁄8 3.493 1.5w 8.395 54.16 11.12 71.75 9.000 22.86 1.324
EI-150 H 0150 11⁄2 3.810 1.5w 10.05 64.84 13.35 86.13 9.000 22.86 1.328
EI-150 HS 0151 11⁄2 3.810 ... 9.952 64.21 13.16 84.91 ... ... 1.322
EI-150 RH 0152 11⁄2 3.810 ... 10.05 64.84 13.35 86.13 ... ... 1.328
EI-150 RHS 0153 11⁄2 3.810 ... 9.952 64.21 13.16 84.91 ... ... 1.322
EI-150 LH 0154 11⁄2 3.810 ... 17.92 115.6 22.35 144.2 ... ... 1.247
EI-162 H 0162 15⁄8 4.127 1.5w 13.13 84.71 17.72 114.3 11.00 27.94 1.350
EI-162 HS 0163 15⁄8 4.127 ... 12.99 83.81 17.45 112.6 ... ... 1.343
EI-175 H 0175 13⁄4 4.445 1.5w 13.66 88.13 18.13 117.0 10.50 26.67 1.327
EI-175 HS 0176 13⁄4 4.445 ... 13.62 87.88 18.06 116.5 ... ... 1.326
EI-175 RH 0177 13⁄4 4.445 ... 13.66 88.13 18.13 117.0 ... ... 1.327
EI-175 H6 0179 13⁄4 4.445 ... 13.56 87.49 17.94 115.7 ... ... 1.323
EI-19 H 0190 13⁄4 4.445 1.5w 16.51 106.5 22.53 145.4 13.00 33.02 1.364
EI-212 H 0212 21⁄8 5.397 1.5w 20.15 130.0 26.76 172.7 12.75 32.39 1.328
EI-225 S 0221 21⁄4 5.715 1.5w 24.81 160.1 33.52 216.3 14.38 36.51 1.351
EI-225 RH 0225 21⁄4 5.715 1.5w 22.63 146.0 30.07 194.0 13.50 34.29 1.329
EI-225 L 0230 21⁄4 5.715 1.5w 40.82 263.4 49.52 319.5 21.38 54.29 1.213
EI-250 R4N 0249 21⁄2 6.350 ... 27.89 179.9 37.02 238.9 ... ... 1.328
EI-250 R6N 0250 21⁄2 6.350 1.5w 27.77 179.2 36.78 237.3 15.00 38.10 1.325
EI-250 R6W 0251 21⁄2 6.350 1.5w 38.42 247.9 49.34 318.3 20.00 50.80 1.284
EI-3 RH1 0300 3 7.620 1.5w 40.28 259.9 53.56 345.6 18.00 45.72 1.330
EI-3 RH2 0301 3 7.620 ... 40.28 259.9 53.56 345.6 ... ... 1.330
EI-3 H4 6300 3 7.620 ... 40.39 260.6 53.78 344.0 ... ... 1.332